



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 766/2024 & I.A. 40379/2024**

SH AJAY KUMAR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Ujjwal, Adv.
(through VC)

versus

SH KRISHAN BHAGWAN

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Vishi Dabas and Ms.
Nisha, Advs. (through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

22.05.2026

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A.No.14675/2026 (for condonation of delay in re-filing
the written statement)**

**I.A.No.14676/2026 (by applicant/defendant u/O VIII
Rule 1 r/w Section 151 CPC for grant of extension of
time to file written statement)**

1. Issue notice.
2. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff accepts notice of the captioned IA.
3. Heard.
4. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff insists only for cost.
5. Ld. Counsel for defendant submits that defendant is 80% disabled. Therefore, the application may be allowed.
6. As per submissions, the defendant has been served on 26.09.2024. The written statement has been filed on 05.12.2024 i.e. within outer limit of 120 days as per Delhi High Court (OS) Rules. Thus, considering the submissions, the delay in filing and refiling of written



statement stands corrected. Let appropriate steps be taken for bringing the same on record.

7. The captioned IAs are disposed off accordingly.

CS(OS) 766/2024

8. Plaintiff is directed to file replication and affidavit for admission/denial of documents within 30 days.
9. Let Joint Document Schedule including hard copy of the same be filed at least two weeks before the next date.
10. Both the parties shall file hard copies of their documents at least two weeks before the next date.
11. Re-notify the present matter for admission/denial of documents on **10th September, 2026**.

**GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 22, 2026/PU

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)